
Table II.D.2 Average total employee contribution (in dollars) per enrolled employee for family coverage at private-sector establishments
that offer health insurance by firm size and State: United States, 2017

Division and State Total Less than 10
employees

10-24
employees

25-99
employees

100-999
employees

1000 or
more

employees

Less than 50
employees

50 or more
employees

United States 5,218 4,004 5,789 5,996 5,458 5,063 5,413 5,190

New England:
Connecticut 5,429 -- -- 7,405 5,159 5,625 4,539 5,646
Maine 4,825 -- -- 5,696 5,505 4,361 5,473 4,677
Massachusetts 5,571 -- 5,988 5,717 5,581 5,833 4,043 5,881
New Hampshire 5,578 -- -- 6,426 5,989 5,278 4,893 5,688
Rhode Island 5,374 -- 7,203 5,342 5,166 5,307 5,809 5,271
Vermont 4,996 -- 4,848 5,940 5,204 4,529 6,126 4,816

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey 5,431 -- 4,905 7,242 7,037 5,065 4,460 5,619
New York 5,878 -- 6,329 6,858 5,265 5,893 6,565 5,757
Pennsylvania 5,377 -- 3,036 * 5,684 5,708 5,415 5,070 5,418

East North Central:
Illinois 4,557 -- -- 6,348 4,822 4,390 3,766 4,651
Indiana 4,547 -- -- 3,826 * 4,013 4,816 4,321 4,572
Michigan 3,646 -- 2,417 * 3,111 4,536 3,505 3,702 3,638
Ohio 4,243 -- 4,453 2,693 4,543 4,606 3,480 4,371
Wisconsin 4,842 -- -- 4,935 4,444 4,577 6,789 4,527

West North Central:
Iowa 4,262 -- -- 6,182 4,332 4,189 3,313 4,483
Kansas 4,848 -- -- 4,949 5,857 4,645 4,284 4,957
Minnesota 4,998 -- -- 5,382 4,900 4,923 6,102 4,869
Missouri 4,654 -- 5,117 * 4,966 * 5,101 4,490 5,736 4,501
Nebraska 4,854 -- -- 6,939 5,739 4,557 4,167 4,975
North Dakota 4,684 -- 3,507 * 5,391 5,701 4,239 3,862 4,910
South Dakota 5,702 -- -- 7,139 5,456 5,745 5,498 5,729

South Atlantic:
Delaware 6,533 -- -- 7,550 6,772 5,960 9,044 6,182
District of Columbia 6,054 -- -- 5,459 5,633 6,847 4,206 6,337
Florida 5,568 -- 9,089 8,835 6,609 5,147 6,809 5,423
Georgia 5,466 -- -- 7,171 6,691 4,620 7,459 5,223
Maryland 6,048 -- 5,150 7,837 4,713 6,492 5,181 6,244
North Carolina 5,833 -- -- 8,609 7,343 5,315 6,262 5,787
South Carolina 5,261 -- 4,869 7,634 5,682 5,126 5,302 5,257
Virginia 6,233 -- 8,641 8,203 5,976 5,765 7,987 6,011
West Virginia 3,758 -- -- 6,631 4,748 3,261 4,136 3,721

East South Central:
Alabama 4,640 -- -- 9,055 5,201 3,984 6,767 4,429
Kentucky 4,764 -- -- 7,188 3,319 4,903 6,418 4,565
Mississippi 5,137 -- -- 6,952 5,087 5,144 4,564 5,231
Tennessee 5,223 -- -- 6,817 6,143 4,752 5,663 5,168

West South Central:
Arkansas 4,748 -- -- 5,402 8,550 3,968 4,269 4,777
Louisiana 5,977 -- -- 5,770 6,010 5,871 6,063 5,956
Oklahoma 5,808 -- -- 6,835 5,913 5,834 4,675 5,974
Texas 5,809 -- 10,173 9,419 5,078 5,418 8,410 5,505

Mountain:
Arizona 6,006 -- -- 6,620 8,632 5,538 7,742 5,887
Colorado 5,267 -- -- 7,737 5,074 5,049 6,154 5,176
Idaho 4,275 -- -- 4,427 5,585 4,029 3,373 4,443
Montana 4,845 -- -- 7,246 4,464 4,782 4,176 4,981
Nevada 5,529 -- -- -- 7,037 5,023 6,908 5,445
New Mexico 5,255 -- -- 8,341 7,213 4,640 5,865 5,165
Utah 4,374 -- -- 6,027 4,370 4,043 4,694 4,324
Wyoming 4,863 -- -- 5,118 * 6,017 3,956 6,080 4,619

Pacific:
Alaska 6,264 -- -- 6,556 6,448 5,994 7,650 6,120
California 5,359 -- 6,649 4,772 5,808 5,396 4,758 5,459
Hawaii 4,713 -- 3,052 * 4,066 * 5,420 5,299 2,933 5,095
Oregon 5,009 -- 4,858 * 5,045 5,047 4,852 5,964 4,869
Washington 4,657 -- -- 6,649 5,851 4,233 4,434 4,699

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2017 Medical Expenditure Panel
Survey-Insurance Component.
Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.
-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.



Table II.D.2 Standard errors for average total employee contribution (in dollars) per enrolled employee for family coverage at
private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by firm size and State: United States, 2017

Division and State Total Less than 10
employees

10-24
employees

25-99
employees

100-999
employees

1000 or
more

employees

Less than 50
employees

50 or more
employees

United States 64.34 294.58 325.22 233.39 159.21 77.85 188.33 68.39

New England:
Connecticut 281.17 -- -- 766.32 710.95 368.13 637.29 315.66
Maine 191.67 -- -- 540.51 370.75 192.14 662.09 172.46
Massachusetts 275.61 -- 1,162.71 768.34 643.99 359.89 618.31 299.97
New Hampshire 338.39 -- -- 1,563.04 805.50 351.67 1,021.84 355.12
Rhode Island 280.87 -- 1,090.94 686.21 450.42 363.33 915.12 271.59
Vermont 400.82 -- 1,169.79 612.94 314.44 648.66 908.48 425.35

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey 280.35 -- 1,207.61 1,126.04 822.34 309.94 726.41 302.07
New York 303.36 -- 1,402.79 1,390.70 556.46 355.91 1,107.53 304.56
Pennsylvania 233.26 -- 1,113.10 * 574.20 556.87 286.98 748.80 244.26

East North Central:
Illinois 438.26 -- -- 850.86 630.03 608.68 665.11 489.45
Indiana 321.54 -- -- 1,256.63 * 659.79 366.27 595.40 350.77
Michigan 275.17 -- 820.43 * 616.84 395.05 401.55 764.88 294.24
Ohio 278.48 -- 1,029.14 665.07 749.43 291.26 583.72 312.78
Wisconsin 371.85 -- -- 692.27 343.18 345.05 1,634.39 249.98

West North Central:
Iowa 240.71 -- -- 1,362.60 471.03 252.67 785.05 230.55
Kansas 241.92 -- -- 1,287.50 509.53 205.19 615.76 264.75
Minnesota 262.81 -- -- 1,415.60 442.33 246.31 814.45 273.09
Missouri 243.81 -- 1,941.34 * 1,587.93 * 665.58 200.96 1,120.44 228.90
Nebraska 240.04 -- -- 841.80 1,076.32 143.17 568.86 263.75
North Dakota 330.93 -- 1,082.52 * 748.35 567.48 534.56 609.30 380.72
South Dakota 508.68 -- -- 977.85 632.28 771.44 822.40 564.62

South Atlantic:
Delaware 359.66 -- -- 997.36 968.08 421.28 1,416.04 353.02
District of Columbia 439.97 -- -- 856.36 475.09 790.34 694.01 489.67
Florida 231.74 -- 1,336.14 981.02 721.67 255.52 999.73 231.82
Georgia 301.55 -- -- 1,051.14 458.63 338.68 1,158.50 301.23
Maryland 373.64 -- 975.31 943.52 1,014.85 408.78 774.59 422.06
North Carolina 323.62 -- -- 1,125.84 756.96 381.73 910.37 344.27
South Carolina 215.93 -- 1,210.05 1,052.16 515.93 253.26 912.16 217.73
Virginia 278.34 -- 1,095.96 742.81 468.53 362.20 956.69 288.26
West Virginia 558.32 -- -- 1,294.54 912.22 683.31 695.98 605.41

East South Central:
Alabama 578.27 -- -- 906.37 504.98 722.28 893.24 603.22
Kentucky 310.35 -- -- 856.25 568.85 353.54 764.85 324.42
Mississippi 356.52 -- -- 1,119.19 661.23 475.08 925.49 384.56
Tennessee 231.54 -- -- 1,322.00 318.99 245.35 1,139.15 217.64

West South Central:
Arkansas 489.38 -- -- 1,241.91 2,067.26 371.82 765.78 518.61
Louisiana 343.34 -- -- 737.08 762.02 345.49 1,212.10 311.48
Oklahoma 405.45 -- -- 917.27 483.69 670.73 789.40 447.07
Texas 337.00 -- 1,233.17 1,313.20 1,167.59 290.91 1,018.50 333.15

Mountain:
Arizona 313.02 -- -- 928.04 1,316.04 318.98 869.44 324.11
Colorado 320.62 -- -- 843.84 796.09 302.15 1,671.96 310.77
Idaho 245.45 -- -- 971.35 805.87 224.72 634.61 260.66
Montana 479.92 -- -- 1,439.37 1,203.31 577.88 936.41 545.84
Nevada 409.56 -- -- -- 1,043.15 451.30 960.21 426.95
New Mexico 252.67 -- -- 952.16 974.24 232.03 778.76 265.08
Utah 257.25 -- -- 855.77 604.32 266.70 687.10 277.73
Wyoming 344.47 -- -- 1,626.23 * 631.93 229.43 1,466.08 283.38

Pacific:
Alaska 372.48 -- -- 1,844.95 704.25 418.05 1,579.62 380.81
California 252.75 -- 954.47 692.97 678.29 296.88 531.16 280.01
Hawaii 469.30 -- 1,559.46 * 1,826.71 * 1,156.00 582.94 758.17 552.17
Oregon 306.76 -- 1,801.38 * 1,318.28 495.04 362.82 1,332.34 300.25
Washington 522.80 -- -- 880.96 943.49 675.49 1,194.30 578.99

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2017 Medical Expenditure Panel
Survey-Insurance Component.
Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.
-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.


